Mekonomen Group Annual Report 202078

NOTE 29 CAPITAL
Mekonomen Group manages its capital to ensure that the units in the Group are able
to continue operating, while dividends to shareholders are maximized through a sound
balance between liabilities and shareholders’ equity. The Group’s capital comprises
shareholders’ equity, as well as short and long-term borrowing. The proportions of
shareholders’ equity and changes during the year are described in the changes in con-
solidated shareholders’ equity on page 51 and Note 28 Shareholders’ equity.

At least once per year, the Board reviews the capital structure and takes this into
account when making decisions on, for example, dividends or raising new loans. The

key figure the Group Management Team and the Board primarily assesses regarding
capital structure is net debt relative to EBITDA. This key figure is continuously fol-
lowed up in the internal reporting to the Group Management Team and the Board.
Mekonomen Group’s financial targets include that net debt (adjusted for IFRS 16)/
EBITDA shall be between 2.0 and 3.0 over the long term. For further information on
Mekonomen Group’s financial targets, see page 16 and for further information on the
Group’s key figures, see the section of the Five-year summary on page 88–91.

NOTE 30 SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES ON THE CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Adjustments for non-cash items
in operating activities

Group Parent Company

2020 2019 2020 2019

Depreciation/Amortization 817 825 0 0

Impairment of right-of-use assets 19 – – –

Impairment of inventories 6 12 – –

Other provisions 6 –6 0 0

Capital gain/loss from divestment/
disposal of fixed assets 16 5 – –

Exchange gains/losses 7 0 –79 19

Capitalized interest income – – –7 –23

Interest expense, IFRS 16 20 21 – –

Other items not affecting liquidity 8 4 6 5

Total 898 861 –81 0

Cash flow Non-cash items

Change in liabilities with cash flows in
financing activities, Group

Opening
balance,

1 January
2020

Loans
raised/repaid

Amortization
leasing1)

Increase
of lease

 liabilities1)
Exchange-
rate effect

Period-
allocated

loan raising
expenses

Change in
fair value

Other
 non-cash
changes

Closing
 balance,

31 Decem-
ber 2020

Liabilities to credit institutions 4,064 –839 – – –136 4 – – 3,093

Lease liabilities 1,780 – –487 379 –70 – – – 1,601

Share swap – – – – – – – 18 18

Derivatives, interest-rate swaps 10 – – – – – 2 – 12

Total 5,853 –839 –487 379 –206 4 2 18 4,724